509027070 02/13/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI823807

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	COURT ORDER

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Emerge Clinical Solutions, LLC	05/10/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Individual Name:	Joseph D. Giglio
Street Address:	P.O. Box 10637
City:	Aspen
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	81612

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16672688
Application Number:	16600629

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2102448944

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (210)244-8844

Email: wquirk@rpsalaw.com,jp@rpsalaw.com

Correspondent Name: William H. Quirk
Address Line 1: 755 E Mulberry Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	83789.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE GILLESPIE
SIGNATURE:	/JULIE GILLESPIE/
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2025

Total Attachments: 17

source=Order and Bill of Sale#page1.tiff source=Order and Bill of Sale#page2.tiff source=Order and Bill of Sale#page3.tiff source=Order and Bill of Sale#page4.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 070211 FRAME: 0162

509027070

source=Order and Bill of Sale#page5.tiff
source=Order and Bill of Sale#page6.tiff
source=Order and Bill of Sale#page7.tiff
source=Order and Bill of Sale#page8.tiff
source=Order and Bill of Sale#page9.tiff
source=Order and Bill of Sale#page10.tiff
source=Order and Bill of Sale#page11.tiff
source=Order and Bill of Sale#page12.tiff
source=Order and Bill of Sale#page13.tiff
source=Order and Bill of Sale#page14.tiff
source=Order and Bill of Sale#page15.tiff
source=Order and Bill of Sale#page16.tiff
source=Order and Bill of Sale#page17.tiff



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SHERMAN DIVISION

.....

EMERGE CLINICAL SOLUTIONS LLC

IN RE:

Case No. 23-40330

Chapter 7

Debtor

ORDER GRANTING TRUSTEE'S AMENDED MOTION TO APPROVE SALE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS

ON this day, came on for consideration the Amended Motion to Approve Sale of Intellectual Property Assets (the "Motion") filed by Mark A. Weisbart, in his capacity as the duly appointed and acting Chapter 7 Trustee ("Trustee") for the bankruptcy estate of Emerge Clinical Solutions LLC, seeking authority to sell the bankruptcy estate's ownership interest in its intellectual property assets. After review and consideration of the Motion and the statements of counsel, the Court finds that the relief sought is in the best interest of the estate and that the provisions of 11 U.S.C. § 363(f) have been satisfied; accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED that the Trustee shall be and is hereby authorized to sell the bankruptcy estate's ownership interest in its intellectual property assets including the patents and trademarks as described on Exhibit "A" attached to the Motion (the "Property") to Joseph Giglio for \$30,000.00 under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement attached to the Motion as Exhibit "B" (the "Agreement"); it is further

ORDERED that the sale of the Property shall be free and clear of liens, claims and encumbrances with such liens, claims and encumbrances to attach to sales proceeds; it is further

ORDERED that the sale of the Property shall be "as is, where is," without any representations or warranties; it is further

ORDERED that the court shall retain exclusive jurisdiction to resolve issues or disputes, if



any, related to the Agreement; it is further

ORDERED that the 14-day stay under FED.R.BANKR.P 6004(h) is waived IT IS SO ORDERED.

Signed on 05/10/2024

renda T. Rhoader

SD

HONORABLE BRENDA T. RHOADES, CHIEF UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

SUN-63204 0540-4 pdf400 23-40330 Christopher J. Moser 2001 Bryan Street Suite 1800 Dallas, TX 75201-3005



005367 5367 I AB 0.544 78212 7 2 10145-I-5367
Inplification of the control of the

BILL OF SALE

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS

THAT the undersigned, Mark A. Weisbart, Chapter 7 Trustee for the bankruptcy estate of Emerge Clinical Solutions, LLC, case no. 23-40330 (the "Bankruptcy Estate") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division (the "Grantor"), for and in consideration of the sum of ten and no/100 dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, to Grantor in hand paid by Joseph D. Giglio, (the "Grantee"), the receipt and sufficient of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the Court's Order Granting Trustee's Amended Motion to Approve Sale of Intellectual Property Assets [Dkt #36] entered in the foregoing bankruptcy case on May 10, 2024, has bargained, sold, and conveyed and by these presents does bargain, sell and convey unto Grantee, all right, title and interest of the Bankruptcy Estate, in the following described personal property (the "Property") to wit:

The patents and intellectual property described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto; and

The assets described on Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

Grantee hereby acknowledges that he accepts the Property "As Is, Where Is" and Grantor makes no warranties or guarantees with respect to said Property.

GRANTOR:

Mark A. Weisbart, Chapter 7 Trustee

for Emerge Clinical Solutions, LLC #23-40330

10501 N Central Expy, Suite 106

Dallas, Texas 75231-2203

(972) 755-7103 Phone/Fax

mweisbart@haywardfirm.com

GRANTEE:

Josebh D. Giglio PO/Box 10637

Aspen, Colorado 81612-7334

(303) 618-5895 Phone

igiglio@onctrials.com

************					PATENTS					
444		Tide	Shouture	A1 81-	Anni Doto	Patent No.	issue Date	Notes/Next Action	Incl	w't fees, uding any te fees*
AttorneyRef 31528.00006A	Country United States	Title System and Method for Diagnosis and Treatment of Cardiac Episodes	Status Expired	Appl. No. 13/250,609	9/30/2011	10468125	11/5/2019	Expired in Dec. 2023 due to non- payment of maintenance fees; could likely be revived by filing a petition (\$840) and paying maintenance and late fees (\$1000)	\$	1,840.00
81528.00015	United States	System and Method for Diagnosis and Treatment of Cardiac Episodes	Expired	61/539,296	9/26/2011			Expired		
81528.00016	United States	(PRO) System and Method for Optimizing Nuclear Imaging Appropriateness Decisions	Expired	61/542,717	10/3/2011			Expired		
81528.00017	United States	(PRO) System and Method for Optimizing Choice of Atrial Fibrillation Therapies	Expired	61/542,659	10/3/2011			Expired		
81528.00019	United States	System and Method for Optimizing Nuclear Imaging Appropriateness Decisions	Abandoned	13/627,031	9/26/2012			Abandoned in 2016		
81528.0002	United States	System and Method for Optimizing Choice of Atrial Fibrillation Therapies	Abandoned	13/545,145	7/10/2012			Abandoned in 2016		
81528.00021	United States	System and Method for Diagnosis and Treatment of Cardiac Episodes	Abandoned	13/627,740	9/26/2012			Abandoned in 2016		
81528.00024	United States	System & Method for Managing Patient Care & Related EMR Data	Expired	62/290,137	2/2/2016			Expired	44	•
81528.00029	United States	System and Method for Optimizing Nuclear Imaging Appropriateness Decisions	Expired	15/356,179	11/18/2016	10446266	10/15/2019	Expired in Nov. 2023 due to non- payment of maintenance fees; could likely be revived.	\$	1,840.00
81528.00032	United States	System & Method for Managing Patient Care & Related EMR Data	Abandoned	15/423,557	2/2/2017			Abandoned in April of 2023; possibility of revival unlikely.		
81528.00054	United States	System And Method For Optimizing Nuclear Imaging Appropriateness Decisions	Issued	16/600,629	10/14/2019	11183280	11/23/2021	First Maintenance Fee Due: May 23, 2025		
81528.00055	United States	System and Method for Diagnosis and Treatment of Cardiac Episodes	Abandoned	16/672,688	11/4/2019			Abandoned in June, 2023; possibility of revival unlikely.		
81528.0007	United States	System And Method For Optimizing Nuclear Imaging Appropriateness Decisions - US/CON	1	17/524,325	11/11/2021			Abandoned February 2024; could likely be revived. Would have to file petition (\$1,050) and a response to Office Action (RPSA fee to prepare)	\$	1,050.00
<u> </u>		s for preparing and filing	<u> </u>		1	J		1	\$	4,730.00

*Does not include RPSA fees for preparing and filing.

	Renewal due: May 29, 2030	Class 9 Software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general as well as for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices in all care settings	5/29/2020	1539849	5/29/2020	ACO97084	Registered	(IB) EMERGE & Design	Bureau of WIPO	81528.00063.IB International Bureau of WIPO
	Renewal due: May 18, 2030	Class 42 Healthcare information technology services, namely, data conversion for integrating systems and databases of electronic medical records, electronic healthcare records, and medical, clinical and diagnostic records	5/18/2020	1537168	5/18/2020	A0096804	Registered	(IB) SYNTHETIC PATIENT VIEW	International Bureau of WIPO	81528.00059
	Renewal due: November 26, 2031	As suggested by FA on 3/11/22: Class: 042 Software as a services (SaaS), namely, software subscription services providing clinical data support and documentation; providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for data automation and collection services for the evaluation, analysis and collection of service data in the field of medical care, to facilitate medical, clinical and diagnostic procedures; providing temporary use of non-downloadable software for data automation and collection services for the evaluation, analysis and collection of service data for use in managing and evaluation clinical information and for facilitating and improving clinical decision-making processes and patient care generally	3/30/2022	302021119312.0	11/26/2021	302021119312.1	Registered	(DE) EMERGE & Design	Germany	81528.00071
	Renewal due: May 29, 2030	nd evaluating luding for use in Il decision-making neral.	5/29/2020	1539849	5/29/2020	A0097084	Registered	(IB/CA) EMERGE Registered & Design	Canada	81528.00077
	Renewal due: May 18, 2030	78	5/18/2020	1537168	5/18/2020	1537168	Registered	(IB/CA) SYNTHETIC PATIENT VIEW	Canada	81528.00074
	Renewal due: May 29, 2030	Class 9 Computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general as well as for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices in all care settings		1539849	5/29/2020	A0097084	Registered	EMERGE & Design - IB / AU / Design Mark	Australia	81528.00080
	Renewal due: May 18, 2030	Class 42 Healthcare information technology services, namely, data conversion for integrating systems and databases of electronic medical records, electronic healthcare records, and medical, clinical and diagnostic records	5/18/2020	1537168		1537168	Registered	(IB/AU) SYNTHETIC PATIENT VIEW		81528.00073
Gov't Fees, including any late fees*	Notes/Next Action	G/S	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Appl. Date	Appl. No.	Status	Title	Country	AttorneyRef
			TRADEMARKS	TRADE						

Renewal due: November 30, 2030	Class: 009 (ACTIVE) COMPUTER SOFTWARE THAT ENABLES HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS TO IDENTIFY, APPROPRIATELY TEST, AND TREAT PATIENTS WITH POTENTIAL RISK FACTORS FOR CARDIAC DISEASE	11/30/2010	3883624	4/2/2009	77705306	Registered	SURECARE	United States	81528.00008
Cancelled in 2020; cannot revive.	Class: 009 (ACTIVE) SOFTWARE FOR MANAGING A PATIENT'S MEDICAL INFORMATION TO CONFORM TO PHYSICIAN GUIDELINES FOR CARDIOLOGY PRACTICES	1/21/2014	4471084	11/3/2009	77864006	Cancelled	EMERGE MEDICAL SOLUTIONS	United States	81528.00007
Abandoned in 2012, cannot revive.	Class: 009 (Active) Software for helping clinicians manage patient care			4/5/2011	85286239	Abandoned	EMERGE CLINICAL DECISION SOFTWARE FASTER IDENTIFICATION. BETTER RESULTS. LOWER COST	United States	81528.00005
Cancelled in 2016; cannot revive.	Class: 009 (SECTION 8 - CANCELLED) Software for managing a patient's medical information to conform to physician guidelines for cardiology practices Class: 044 (SECTION 8 - CANCELLED) Providing consulting, namely, synthesizing patient medical information from clinical evaluations to improve patient care efficiency for cardiology practices	12/29/2009	3731716	11/13/2007	76683946	Cancelled	EMERGE MEDICAL SOLUTIONS	United States	81528.00004
Renewal due: May 29, 2030	Class 9 Software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general as well as for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices in all care settings	5/29/2020	1539849	5/29/2020	A0097084	Registered	(IB/GB) EMERGE Registered & Design	United Kingdom	81528.00078
Renewal due: May 18, 2030	Class 42 Healthcare information technology services, namely, data conversion for integrating systems and databases of electronic medical records, electronic healthcare records, and medical, clinical and diagnostic records	5/18/2020	1537168	5/18/2020	1537168	Registered	(IB/GB) SYNTHETIC PATIENT VIEW	United Kingdom	81528.00075
Renewal due: May 29, 2030	Class 9 Software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general as well as for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices in all care settings	5/29/2020	1539849	5/29/2020	A0097084	Registered	(IB/SG) EMERGE Registered & Design	Singapore	81528.00079
Renewal due: May 18, 2030	Class 42 Healthcare information technology services, namely, data conversion for integrating systems and databases of electronic medical records, electronic healthcare records, and medical, clinical and diagnostic records	5/18/2020	1537168	5/18/2020	A0096804	Registered	(IB/SG) SYNTHETIC PATIENT VIEW	Singapore	81528.00076
		L'AIMINI CA	TALL						

	(another \$100 per class)									
· -	deadune:	making processes and patient care in general								
	Grace period (final)	for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-			_					
	\$425 per class	practices; downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and								
		facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic								
\$ 525.00	Renewal due: March 20, 2024	Class: 009 (ACTIVE) Downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for	3/20/2018	5429095	6/24/2016	87083244	Registered	CHARTGENIE	United States	81528.00025
		,						(1060)		
		facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices in all care settings					•	DECISION		
	cannot revive.	consulting services in the field of medical care for						CLINICAL		
	Cancelled in 2021;	Class: 044 (SECTION 8 - CANCELLED) Providing	10/7/2014	4618387	4/23/2012	85980998	Cancelled	EMERGE	United States	81528.00023
	(another \$200 per class)									
	deadine:									
	Grace period (final)	מפקווסאור הופרוורכי זוו פוו רפוב מבנוויא?								-
				•				(LOGO)	-	
	\$525 per class	making processes and patient care in general as						SOLUTIONS		
		for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-						DECISION		
	hily 22, 2024	managing and evaluating clinical information and	1/22/2014	45/2865	4/23/2012	85605524	Registered	CHNICAL	United States	81528.00018
\$ 525.00		Charte One (ACTIVE) Computer software for	7/10/1/01/	157065	רוחר/ ברל ג	access.				
	period fee									
	\$1450), including grace	making processes and patient care in general								
	\$725 per class (i.e.,	for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-								•
	August 18, 2024	managing and evaluating clinical information and								
	deadline:	Class: DAA (ACTIVE) Consulting services for								
	Grace period (final)	and patient care in general								
	was February 18, 2024	evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes								
\$ 1,450.00		Class: 009 (ACTIVE) Software for managing and	2/18/2014	4485574	9/6/2011	85415216	Registered	EMERGE	United States EMERGE	81528.00014
		making processes and patient care in general								
		managing and evaluating clinical information and								_
		Class: 044 (ACTIVE) Consulting services for								•
		and enhancing clinical decision-making processes						SOLUTIONS		
	cannot revive.	class: 009 (ACTIVE) Software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating			9/2/2011	85414021	Abandoned	CLINICAL	United States	81528.00011
		EFFICIENCY FOR CARDIOLOGY PRACTICES								
		EVALUATIONS TO IMPROVE PATIENT CARE								
	cannot revive.	CONSULTING, NAMELY, SYNTHESIZING PATIENT MEDICAL INFORMATION FROM CLINICAL						MEDICAL		
	Cancelled in 2018;		7/19/2011	3999183	11/3/2009	77982123	Cancelled	EMERGE	United States	81528.00009
			LANGING LA							

81528.00031 United States EMERGE Megistered MFZ58418 12/6/2016 5703786 3/19/2019 Class: 042 (MEDICAL DATA INTELLIGENCE IN	R1528.0003 United States EMERGE Registered 87151166 8/25/2016 5439018 4/3/2018 Class: 042 (CLINICAL DATA SOLUTIONS SOLUTIONS SOLUTIONS Pevaluate, are field of mediagnosis support and automation support and automation support and collection support and	81528.00028 United States SAVING Registered 87099600 7/11/2016 5429124 3/20/2018 Class: 042 (// and docume evaluate, an field of med and diagnos and diagnos software to data for use information.	81528.00027 United States CHARTSCOUT Registered 87083270 6/24/2016 5429096 3/20/2018 Class: 009 (A software for facilitating n practices; do managing ar facilitating process of the control of the contr	81528.00026 United States CHART PREP Registered 87/05262 0/24/2010 1/22000 1/22000 1/22000 facilitating process; do making process of maki
Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing clinical data support and documentation services, namely, data services using proprietary software to store patient data in the field of medical care, for facilitating the creation of documents and electronic records in support of medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; software as a service featuring record keeping support services for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices.	(ACTIVE) Providing clinical data support nentation namely, data automation and service using proprietary software to analyze and collect service data in the edical care, for facilitating medical, clinical sixtic practices; Providing clinical data and documentation namely, data and documentation namely, data or evaluate, analyze and collect service in managing and evaluating clinical or handlistating and enhancing cinomaking processes and patient care cision-making processes and patient care	(ACTIVE) Providing clinical data support nentation namely, data automation and service using proprietary software to malyze and collect service data in the dical care, for facilitating medical, clinical sitic practices; Providing clinical data documentation namely, data in and collection service using proprietary of evaluate, analyze and collect service in managing and evaluating clinical on and for facilitating and enhancing ision-making processes and patient care	Class: 009 (ACTIVE) Downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decisionmaking processes and patient care in general	for and
Renewal due: March 19, 2025	Renewal due: April 3, 2024 \$425 per class Grace period (final) deadline: October 3, 2024 {another \$100 per class}	Renewal due: March 20, 2024 \$425 per class Grace period (finat) deadline: September 20, 2024 (another \$100 per class)	Renewal due: March 20, 2024 \$425 per class Grace period (final) deadline: September 20, 2024 [another \$100 per class]	April 9, 2025
	\$ 525.00	\$ 525.00		

		ml ml	001	8
81528.00038	81528.00037	81528.00036	81528.00035	81528.00034
United States	United States	United States	United States CHARTSAFE	United States
CHARTBUNKER	CHARTMASTER	CHARTRETRIEVA Abandoned	CHARTSAFE	CHARTVAULT
Abandoned	Abandoned 87396572	A Abandoned	Abandoned 87396541	Registered
87396581	87396572	87396555	87396541	87396526
4/3/2017	4/3/2017	4/3/2017	4/3/2017	4/3/2017
				5476825
				5/22/2018
Class: 009 (ACTIVE) Non-downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decisionaking processes and patient care in general	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing temporary use of non-Abandoned in 2018; downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; Providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general, in part based on data pertaining to large patient populations	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing temporary use of on- line non-downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general	Class: 009 (ACTIVE) Computer software for use by doctors, clinicians and diagnosticians for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; computer software for facilitating and enhancing medical, clinical and diagnostic decision-making processes	Class: Q42 (ACTIVE) Providing temporary use of non-Renewal due: downloadable computer data mirroring software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices during circumstances requiring emergency data access or in the event of a data breach or loss; providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer data mirroring software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general, in part based on data pertaining to large patient populations during circumstances requiring emergency data access or in the event of a data breach or loss
Abandoned in 2018; cannot revive.	Abandoned in 2018; cannot revive.	Abandoned in 2018; cannot revive.	Abandoned in 2018; cannot revive.	Renewal due: May 22, 2024 \$425 per class Grace period (final) deadline: November 22, 2024 (another \$100 per class)
				\$ 525.00

Abandoned in 2018; cannot revive.	Class: 009 (ACTIVE) Non-downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decisionmaking processes and patient care in general		4/3/2017	87396639	Abandoned 87396639	CHARTCOMMA NDER	United States	81528.00043
Abandoned in 2018; cannot revive.	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing temporary use of non-Abandoned in 2018; downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; Providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general, in part based on data pertaining to large patient populations		4/3/2017	87396623	Abandoned	CHARTCAPTAIN	United States	81528.00042
Abandoned in 2018; cannot revive.	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing temporary use of non-Abandoned in 2018; downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; Providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general, in part based on data pertaining to large patient populations		4/3/2017	87396614	Abandoned	CHARTGENERAL	United States	81528.00041
Abandoned in 2018; cannot revive.	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing temporary use of non-ladownloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; Providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general, in part based on data pertaining to large patient populations		4/3/2017	87396601	Abandoned	CHARTGENIUS	United States	81528.0004
Abandoned in 2018; cannot revive.	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing temporary use of non-A downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; Providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general, in part based on data pertaining to large patient populations		4/3/2017	87396585	Abandoned	United States CHARTAPPROVA Abandoned 87396585	United States	81528.00039
		DAMADICA						

		m1	100	
81528.00048	81528.00047	81528.00046	81528.00045	81528.00044
United States	United States	United States	United States	United States
EMERGE SAVING Registered HEALTHCARE & Design	CHARTCAPTURE	R R	CHARTAUTHORI ZATION	United States CHARTSENTRY
G Registered	Abandoned 87397902	Abandoned	Abandoned	Abandoned 87396648
87405575	87397902	87396668	87396661	87396648
4/10/2017	4/4/2017	4/3/2017	4/3/2017	4/3/2017
5425030				
3/13/2018				
Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing clinical data support and documentation namely, data automation and collection service using proprietary software to evaluate, analyze and collect service data in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; Providing clinical data support and documentation namely, data automation and collection service using proprietary software to evaluate, analyze and collect service data for use in managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general	Class: 009 (ACTIVE) Non-downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decisionmaking processes and patient care in general	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing temporary use of non-Abandoned in 2018; downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; Providing temporary use of non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general, in part based on data pertaining to large patient populations	Class: 009 (ACTIVE) Non-downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decisionmaking processes and patient care in general	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing temporary use of on- line non-downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general
Renewal due: March 13, 2024 \$425 per class Grace period (final) deadline: September 13, 2024 (another \$100 per class)	Abandoned in 2017; cannot revive.	Abandoned in 2018; cannot rovive.	Abandoned in 2018; cannot revive.	Abandoned in 2019; cannot revive.
\$ 525.00				

81528.00052	81528.00051	81528.0005	81528.00049
United States	United States	United States	United States
CHARTSWEEP	Miscellaneous Design (Jolly Roger Logo)	CHARTPOP	EMERGE MEDICAL DATA INTELLIGENCE & Design
Abandoned	Abandoned 87477667	Registered	Registered
87835075	87477667	87436379	87405564
3/15/2018	6/6/2017	5/4/2017	4/10/2017
		5482424	5716265
		5/29/2018	4/2/2019
Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing temporary use of on- line non-downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general, in part based on data pertaining to large patient populations	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing clinical data support and documentation namely, data automation and collection service using proprietary software to evaluate, analyze and collect service data in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; Providing clinical data automation and collection service using proprietary software to evaluate, analyze and collect service data for use in managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing temporary use of on- line non-downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general, in part based on data pertaining to large patient populations	Class: Q42 (ACTIVE) Providing clinical data support and documentation namely, data automation and collection service using proprietary software to evaluate, analyze and collect service data in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; Providing clinical data support and documentation namely, data support and documentation namely, data support and documentation service using proprietary software to evaluate, analyze and collect service data for use in managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general
Abandoned in 2019; cannot revive.	Abandoned in 2018; cannot revive.	Renewal due: May 29, 2024 \$425 per class Grace period (final) deadline: November 29, 2024 (another \$100 per class)	Renewal due: April 2, 2025
		\$ 525.00	

Never filed.	Class: 009 (ACTIVE) Software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general					Closed	MASTER PATIENT INDEX	United States	81528.00068
Renewal due: May 31, 2028	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Software as a service (SaaS) services featuring software to be used in the medical field for managing and evaluating of clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general	5/31/2022	6748910	3/19/2021	90589670	Registered	HARMONIZED DATA	United States	81528.00067
Never filed.	Class: 009 (ACTIVE) Software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general					Closed	GAPFINDER	United States	81528.00065
Renewal due: June 28. 2028	es and	6/28/2022	6770398	5/20/2020	88924897	Registered	EMERGE	United States	81528.00062
Renewal due: November 16, 2027	Class: 009 (ACTIVE) Products for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices, namely, downloadable software for migrating patient medical data into a database, downloadable software for creating medical patient files; downloadable computer software that enables healthcare providers to identify, appropriately test, and treat patients with potential risk factors for various diseases, including through appropriate use of diagnostic equipment; downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating patient medical information derived from multiple sources and for facilitating and enhancing diagnostic and clinical decision-making processes as well as patient care	11/16/2021	6557917	\$/13/2020	88913774	Registered	SURECARE	United States	81528.0006
Renewal due: March 15, 2028	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) healthcare information technology services, namely, data conversion for integrating systems and databases of electronic medical records, electronic healthcare records, and medical, clinical and diagnostic records	3/15/2022	6672724	12/17/2019	88730619	Registered	SYNTHETIC PATIENT VIEW	United States	81528.00056
Abandoned in 2023; cannot revive.	Class: 042 (ACTIVE) Providing temporary use of on- line non-downloadable computer software for use in the field of medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and diagnostic practices; providing temporary use of on-line non-downloadable computer software for managing and evaluating clinical information and for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-making processes and patient care in general, in part based on data pertaining to large patient populations			8/7/2019	88569318	Abandoned 88569318		United States CHARTGO	81528.00053
		UIL A	TAME		ĺ				

													Samuel capter and several
Constraint and film													CHILCH PIGICS
													CINICIPAL
													To so
		-									-		20100110
													4, 11, 10, 11
			-										
													•
	making processes and patient care in general	for facilitating and enhancing clinical decision-	managing and evaluating clinical information and	evaluate, analyze and collect service data for use in	collection services using proprietary software to	diagnostic practices; data automation and	medical care, for facilitating medical, clinical and	analyze and collect service data in the field of	services using proprietary software to evaluate,	documentation; data automation and collection	management that provide clinical data support and	services featuring software for use in database	• •
												June 21, 2028	
_													_

Exhibit B

The assets are as follows:

- 1. <u>Intellectual Property Assets</u>: All trademarks, patents, design marks, and any other intellectual property rights, regardless of their status, including but not limited to registered, pending, expired, abandoned, or in any stage of application, prosecution, maintenance, or renewal. This includes IP that may be subject to revival or reinstatement and any foreign or domestic rights, extensions, continuations, divisions, or reissues thereof.
- 2. Software and Source Code: All software solutions, including known products such as "ChartScout," "ChartPop," "ChartVault," "ChartGenie", "BulkPrep", "SureCare", "DrugFinder", and any related source code, object code, documentation, digital assets, access credentials such as usernames, passwords, API keys, and any other necessary operational materials or information. This stipulation covers all assets regardless of their current location, state of identification, or whether they are currently known or discovered post-acquisition. It includes, but is not limited to, all versions of software and source code held in online repositories such as GitHub, in cloud storage, on physical devices, or in any other location, as well as any associated data, databases, user interfaces, and infrastructure necessary for the functioning of the software.
- 3. Customer-Related Data: Customer lists and contact information, pricing information, customer contracts, service records, and any other customer-related data or information, in any form or medium, whether currently identified, unnamed, or discovered post-acquisition. This includes, but is not limited to, data in electronic, paper, or other formats; data stored in databases, on servers, in cloud storage, or in any other storage medium; and data that may be subject to data privacy laws or regulations, for which the Grantee will assume responsibility for compliance post-acquisition. Grantee understands and acknowledges that it is acquiring no rights under the Debtors customer contracts, no rights to enforce such contracts and that the purchase of this information is for informational purposes.
- 4. Research Studies and Surveys: All research studies, surveys, clinical trials, data analyses, research findings, and any other research-related documents or data, in any form or medium, whether currently identified, unnamed, or discovered post-acquisition. This includes, but is not limited to, data in electronic, paper, or other formats; data stored in databases, on servers, in

1

Exhibit B

cloud storage, or in any other storage medium; and data that may be subject to proprietary or confidentiality obligations, for which the Grantee will assume responsibility for compliance post-acquisition.

- 5. Included Assets: Included in the foregoing categories are the following assets:
 - a. Source code, object code, and executable code, in any stage of development or deployment;
 - b. Databases, data compilations, and datasets, whether structured or unstructured;
 - c. Operational documents, manuals, guides, frameworks, and protocols. Access credentials, including usernames, passwords, security tokens, API keys, and certificates;
 - d. Software development kits (SDKs), development tools, libraries, and components; and
 - e. Intellectual property in various states, including active, pending, expired, abandoned, or subject to revival or reinstatement.

2